
SAC

53
54

21
2025

41

4244
51

49

45

43

62

63 67
60

65

61

64

39

40

59

37
30

32

34

35
31

55

56

5758

36
29

16

4

53

2

1

18

19

26

22
23

6

8

7

46

47

9

10

17

5227

28

48

50

66

68

Scottish Organic Producers
Direct Selling to Consumers

15
14

11

12
13

24

33

38



Region Company Products Direct market Phone Email/website

1 Argyll & 
Bute

Ardalanish Organic 
Farm and Weaving 
Mill

Highland beef, Hebridean 
mature lamb, woollen textiles 
and tweed

Mail order, internet & 
farm gate sales

01681 
700265

www.ardalanish.com

2 Stonefield Farm Soft fruit Pick-your-own fruit 01369 
706640

3 Ayrshire Butterworth’s Organic 
Nursery

Fruit trees Mail order 01290 
551088

www.butterworthsorganicnursery.
co.uk

4 Drumullan Organics Vegetables, soft fruit & herbs Home delivery 01465 
713080

www.drumullan.co.uk

5 Stair Organic Growers Fruit and vegetables Box scheme 01292 
541369

www.organicgrowing.com

6 Clyde 
Valley

Clyde Organics Milk, vegetables, cream, fruit & 
conserves

Farm gate sales 01555 
840271

www.clydeorganics.co.uk

7 EPO Growers Vegetables, soft fruits and 
herbs

Home delivery & farm 
gate collection 

01389 
875337

info@epogrowers.co.uk

8 William Steel & 
Company

Lamb boxes Local delivery & 
mail order

01555 
820636

cumberhead@btopenword.com

9 Mollinsburn Organics Fruit, veg, meat; dairy & 
wholefoods

Shop & box scheme 07847 
181063

www.mollinsburnorganics.com

10 Blackmount Foods Beef & lamb Internet sales & 
farmers’ markets 

01899 
221747

www.blackmountfoods.com/

11 Dumfries & 
Galloway

Auchtralure Farm Eggs Farm gate 01776 
702124

auchtralurefarm@tiscali.co.uk

12 Galloway Farmhouse 
Cheese

Cow & sheep cheese Farm gate & mail 
order

01988 
850224

13 Cream O’ Galloway Ice cream and frozen yoghurt Farm gate sales 01557 
814040

www.creamogalloway.co.uk

14 Bill & Chrissie 
Whitaker

Lamb Local home delivery 01556 
660291

www.meiklewelshcobs.co.uk/

15 Loch Arthur Creamery Cheese, yoghurt, lamb, beef, 
pork & vegetables

Farm shop 01387 
760296

www.locharthur.org.uk/creamery.
htm

16 Scottish Organic Lamb Scottish lamb Internet sales & 
farmers’ markets 

01644 
430354

www.scottishorganiclamb.com

17 Craigadam Country 
Larder

Lamb, beef & pork Castle Douglas 
farmers’ market & 
internet

01556 
650233

www.craigadam.com

18 Highlands Ardnamushrooms Fresh & dried mushrooms & 
mushroom growing kits

Mail order 01967 
402453

www.ardnamushrooms.co.uk

19 Armadale Organics Salads, herbs, edible flowers & 
potatoes

Mail order 01471 
844700 

http://rubha-phoil.manvell.org.uk/
index.htm

20 Connage Highland 
Dairy

Scottish cheeses On farm shop & 
internet

01667 
462000

www.connage.co.uk

21 Glendale Salads Salad leaves, edible flowers, 
herbs and vegetables

box scheme & 
telephone orders 

01470 
511349

glendalesalad@tiscali.co.uk

22 Iain Wilson Lamb Mail order  01687
462844

calannaboat@knoydart.org

23 Lusta Fungi Exotic mushrooms Home delivery & 
mail order 

01470 
592209

thematcamuslusta@btinternet.com

24 Orgo Soft fruit & vegetables Farm gate & farmers’ 
market

01463 
741488

Neiliain@tiscali.co.uk

25 Poyntzfield Herb 
Nursery

Herbs - seeds and plants Mail order 01381 
610352

www.poyntzfieldherbs.co.uk

26 Raasay Walled 
Garden

Strawberries, potatoes, salads, 
peas, beans, herbs, vegetables 
and cut flowers

Box scheme 01478 
600345

raasaywalledgarden@btinternet.
com

27 Woodside Croft Shetland lamb and eggs Local delivery 01997-
421116

info@woodsidecroft.com

28 Macleod Organics Mixed produce Box scheme 01667 
462555

www.macleodorganics.com



Region Company Products Direct market Phone Email/website

29 Forth Damhead Organic 
Foods

Vegetables, ambient products, 
fruit & meat

Box scheme & farm 
shop 

0131 
445 
7425

www.damhead.co.uk

30 The Chocolate Tree Chocolates & chocolate bars Mail order & farmers’ 
markets 

07790 
214280

www.the-chocolate-tree.co.uk

31 East Coast Organics 
Ltd

Fruit, vegetables, dairy and 
breads

Home delivery 01875 
340227

www.eastcoastorganics.co.uk

32 Phantassie Food Vegetables, fruit and eggs Box scheme & 
farmers’ markets   

01620 
861531

www.phantassie.co.uk

33 The Whole Shebag Fruit & vegetables Box scheme & 
farmers’ markets   

01501 
785436

www.thewholeshebag.com

34 Whitmuir Farm Pork, beef, lamb and soft fruit Farm shop & box 
scheme

01968 
661908

http://www.whitmuirorganics.co.uk/

35 Cyrenian Farm Trust Fresh produce, jams & 
chutneys

Internet, farmers 
markets, food co-op

0131 
333 
5202

robdavidson@cyrenians.org

36 Coco Chocolate Chocolatier Shop, internet 0131 
228 
8670

www.cocochocolate.co.uk

37 Oxenfoord Organics Fruit & vegetables Box scheme 01875 
320359

www.oxenfoordorganics.com

38 West Moss-side 
Organic Farm

Shetland Beef Farm gate sales, 
local delivery

01786 
850428

www.westmossside.com

39 Pillars of Hercules 
Organic Farm

Salads, vegetables, eggs & 
turkey 

Home delivery, café 
& farm shop 

01337 
857749

www.pillars.co.uk

40 Scotmed Herbs Herbs, tea, cosmetics & soaps Shop, mail order & 
internet sales

01592 
872689

www.scotmedherbs.co.uk

41 Grampian Bridgefoot Organics Vegetables, fruit, eggs, salads 
and mushrooms

Home delivery 01651 
862041

http://www.bridgefootorganics.co.uk

42 Croft Organics Soft fruit, vegetables, herbs Home delivery & farm 
gates sales

01467 
681717

croftorganics@hotmail.com

43 Greeness Organics Vegetables and some fruit Box scheme  01888 
544877

44 Huntly Herbs Herbs, specialist potatoes, 
jams, jellies and chutneys

Farm gate & farmers’ 
markets

01466  
720 247

huntlyherbs@hotmail.com

45 Lembas Vegetables, herbs, eggs & fruit Farm shop 01569 
731745

www.lembasorganics.co.uk

46 Newton Dee Store Fruit, vegetables, bakery, 
ambient products, dairy, 
special diet products, fair-trade 
and ecological items  

Whole food  & 
special diets stores

01224 
868609

www.newtondee.co.uk

47 G & G Reid Aberdeen Angus beef Farmers’ market & 
farm gate sales

01674 
840316

48 Speyside Organics Beef and lamb
(roaster for outdoor events)

Online sales, mail 
order &  farmers’  
markets 

01340 
810484

www.speysideorganics.com

49 Vital Veg Vegetables, fruit and starter 
plants 

Box scheme 01330 
833 823

www.vitalveg.co.uk

50 Wark Farm Range of fresh meats (beef, 
pork, lamb, poultry, geese), 
charcuterie and pork pies 

Farmers’ market, 
farm shop, mail order 
& local delivery 

01975 
581149 

www.warkfarm.co.uk

51 Wynford Farm Pedigree Aberdeen Angus beef Farm shop & local 
deliveries

01224 
744184

www.wynfordorganic.co.uk

52 Wester Lawrenceton Cheese and eggs Farmers’ market 01309 
676566

53 Orkney Jolly’s Fish and Farm 
Produce

Aberdeen Angus beef, lamb, 
pork, cheeses, salmon, 
smoked salmon, fish and local 
baked goods

Mail order & farm 
shop

01856 
872417

www.jollyfish.co.uk

54 Wheems Organic 
Produce

Vegetables and eggs Box scheme & 
farmers’ market

01856 
831537

mroberts@fsworld.co.uk



Region Company Products Direct market Phone Email/website

55 Scottish 
Borders

Border Eggs Eggs Farm gate sales 07779 
596603 

www.bordereggs.co.uk

56 Fast Castle Organic 
Soay Lamb

Soay lamb Meat box delivery, 
farm gate sales, 
Knowes Farm Shop 
& mail order   

01890 
771210

www.fast-castle.co.uk

57 Peelham Farm 
Produce

Traditional, rare breed pork, 
veal, lamb and mutton. 

Farmer’s markets, 
local delivery and 
online sales

018907 
81328

www.peelham.co.uk

58 Tweed valley Organics Vegetables, eggs, fruit, milk 
and bread

Box scheme 01361 
810503

www.tweedvalleyorganics.co.uk

59 Tayside Adam and Wilson Shetland beef and Soay lamb Farm gate sales and 
home delivery

01577 
830303

adamandwilson@googlemail.com

60 Angus Organics Aberdeen Angus beef and 
lamb

Mail order 01307 
860355 

www.angusorganics.com

61 Atholl Glens Organic 
Meat 

Beef, lamb & mutton Internet & farmers 
market (Perth & 
Crieff)

07771 
714951

www.athollglens.co.uk

62 Bee Organic Vegetables and fruit Box scheme 01382 
581548

www.bee-organic.co.uk

63 Borland Farm Highland beef and Hebridean 
lamb

Farm gate sales, mail 
order & local delivery 

07789 
301751

www.borlandfold.co.uk

64 Hope Garden Trust Fruit and vegetables Box scheme 07837 
862174

www.hopegardentrust.org.uk

65 Hugh Grierson 
Organics

Aberdeen Angus beef, lamb, 
chicken, potatoes and eggs 

Farm gate sales, mail 
order & box schemes

01738 
730201

www.hughgrierson.co.uk

66 Bellfield Organic 
Nursery

Vegetables, fruit, milk, eggs & 
bread

Box scheme 01738 
850589

www.bellfield-organics.com

67 South West Fullarton 
Organic Hut

Seasonal produce, raspberries 
& other goods

Shop 01828 
640391

68 Scotston Farm Eggs Farm gate & local 
shops

01382 
320286

farm@jsbaird.co.uk

For further information about organic farming and food please contact 
SAC Organic Market Link Coordinator 

caroline.bayliss@sac.co.uk / 01224 711073 

The Organic Market Link Project is funded by the Scottish Government as part of its Organic Advisory Activity

SAC is a charity registered in Scotland, No. SC003712


