## Scottish Organic Producers Direct Selling to Consumers SAC





	Region	Company	Products	Direct market	Phone	Email/website
1	Argyll & Bute	Ardalanish Organic Farm and Weaving Mill	Highland beef, Hebridean mature lamb, woollen textiles and tweed	Mail order, internet & farm gate sales	01681 700265	www.ardalanish.com
2		Stonefield Farm	Soft fruit	Pick-your-own fruit	01369 706640	
3	Ayrshire	Butterworth's Organic Nursery	Fruit trees	Mail order	01290 551088	www.butterworthsorganicnursery. co.uk
4		Drumullan Organics	Vegetables, soft fruit & herbs	Home delivery	01465 713080	www.drumullan.co.uk
5		Stair Organic Growers	Fruit and vegetables	Box scheme	01292 541369	www.organicgrowing.com
6	Clyde Valley	Clyde Organics	Milk, vegetables, cream, fruit & conserves	Farm gate sales	01555 840271	www.clydeorganics.co.uk
7		EPO Growers	Vegetables, soft fruits and herbs	Home delivery & farm gate collection	01389 875337	info@epogrowers.co.uk
8		William Steel & Company	Lamb boxes	Local delivery & mail order	01555 820636	cumberhead@btopenword.com
9		Mollinsburn Organics	Fruit, veg, meat; dairy & wholefoods	Shop & box scheme	07847 181063	www.mollinsburnorganics.com
10		Blackmount Foods	Beef & lamb	Internet sales & farmers' markets	01899 221747	www.blackmountfoods.com/
11	Dumfries & Galloway	Auchtralure Farm	Eggs	Farm gate	01776 702124	auchtralurefarm@tiscali.co.uk
12		Galloway Farmhouse Cheese	Cow & sheep cheese	Farm gate & mail order	01988 850224	
13		Cream O' Galloway	Ice cream and frozen yoghurt	Farm gate sales	01557 814040	www.creamogalloway.co.uk
14		Bill & Chrissie Whitaker	Lamb	Local home delivery	01556 660291	www.meiklewelshcobs.co.uk/
15		Loch Arthur Creamery	Cheese, yoghurt, lamb, beef, pork & vegetables	Farm shop	01387 760296	www.locharthur.org.uk/creamery. htm
16		Scottish Organic Lamb	Scottish lamb	Internet sales & farmers' markets	01644 430354	www.scottishorganiclamb.com
17		Craigadam Country Larder	Lamb, beef & pork	Castle Douglas farmers' market & internet	01556 650233	www.craigadam.com
18	Highlands	Ardnamushrooms	Fresh & dried mushrooms & mushroom growing kits	Mail order	01967 402453	www.ardnamushrooms.co.uk
19		Armadale Organics	Salads, herbs, edible flowers & potatoes	Mail order	01471 844700	http://rubha-phoil.manvell.org.uk/index.htm
20		Connage Highland Dairy	Scottish cheeses	On farm shop & internet	01667 462000	www.connage.co.uk
21		Glendale Salads	Salad leaves, edible flowers, herbs and vegetables	box scheme & telephone orders	01470 511349	glendalesalad@tiscali.co.uk
22		lain Wilson	Lamb	Mail order	01687 462844	calannaboat@knoydart.org
23		Lusta Fungi	Exotic mushrooms	Home delivery & mail order	01470 592209	thematcamuslusta@btinternet.com
24		Orgo	Soft fruit & vegetables	Farm gate & farmers' market	01463 741488	Neiliain@tiscali.co.uk
25		Poyntzfield Herb Nursery	Herbs - seeds and plants	Mail order	01381 610352	www.poyntzfieldherbs.co.uk
26		Raasay Walled Garden	Strawberries, potatoes, salads, peas, beans, herbs, vegetables and cut flowers	Box scheme	01478 600345	raasaywalledgarden@btinternet. com
27		Woodside Croft	Shetland lamb and eggs	Local delivery	01997- 421116	info@woodsidecroft.com
28		Macleod Organics	Mixed produce	Box scheme	01667 462555	www.macleodorganics.com

	Region	Company	Products	Direct market	Phone	Email/website
29	Forth	Damhead Organic Foods	Vegetables, ambient products, fruit & meat	Box scheme & farm shop	0131 445 7425	www.damhead.co.uk
30		The Chocolate Tree	Chocolates & chocolate bars	Mail order & farmers' markets	07790 214280	www.the-chocolate-tree.co.uk
31		East Coast Organics Ltd	Fruit, vegetables, dairy and breads	Home delivery	01875 340227	www.eastcoastorganics.co.uk
32		Phantassie Food	Vegetables, fruit and eggs	Box scheme & farmers' markets	01620 861531	www.phantassie.co.uk
33		The Whole Shebag	Fruit & vegetables	Box scheme & farmers' markets	01501 785436	www.thewholeshebag.com
34		Whitmuir Farm	Pork, beef, lamb and soft fruit	Farm shop & box scheme	01968 661908	http://www.whitmuirorganics.co.uk/
35		Cyrenian Farm Trust	Fresh produce, jams & chutneys	Internet, farmers markets, food co-op	0131 333 5202	robdavidson@cyrenians.org
36		Coco Chocolate	Chocolatier	Shop, internet	0131 228 8670	www.cocochocolate.co.uk
37		Oxenfoord Organics	Fruit & vegetables	Box scheme	01875 320359	www.oxenfoordorganics.com
38		West Moss-side Organic Farm	Shetland Beef	Farm gate sales, local delivery	01786 850428	www.westmossside.com
39		Pillars of Hercules Organic Farm	Salads, vegetables, eggs & turkey	Home delivery, café & farm shop	01337 857749	www.pillars.co.uk
40		Scotmed Herbs	Herbs, tea, cosmetics & soaps	Shop, mail order & internet sales	01592 872689	www.scotmedherbs.co.uk
41	Grampian	Bridgefoot Organics	Vegetables, fruit, eggs, salads and mushrooms	Home delivery	01651 862041	http://www.bridgefootorganics.co.uk
42		Croft Organics	Soft fruit, vegetables, herbs	Home delivery & farm gates sales	01467 681717	croftorganics@hotmail.com
43		Greeness Organics	Vegetables and some fruit	Box scheme	01888 544877	
44		Huntly Herbs	Herbs, specialist potatoes, jams, jellies and chutneys	Farm gate & farmers' markets	01466 720 247	huntlyherbs@hotmail.com
45		Lembas	Vegetables, herbs, eggs & fruit	Farm shop	01569 731745	www.lembasorganics.co.uk
46		Newton Dee Store	Fruit, vegetables, bakery, ambient products, dairy, special diet products, fair-trade and ecological items	Whole food & special diets stores	01224 868609	www.newtondee.co.uk
47		G & G Reid	Aberdeen Angus beef	Farmers' market & farm gate sales	01674 840316	
48		Speyside Organics	Beef and lamb (roaster for outdoor events)	Online sales, mail order & farmers' markets	01340 810484	www.speysideorganics.com
49		Vital Veg	Vegetables, fruit and starter plants	Box scheme	01330 833 823	www.vitalveg.co.uk
50		Wark Farm	Range of fresh meats (beef, pork, lamb, poultry, geese), charcuterie and pork pies	Farmers' market, farm shop, mail order & local delivery	01975 581149	www.warkfarm.co.uk
51		Wynford Farm	Pedigree Aberdeen Angus beef	Farm shop & local deliveries	01224 744184	www.wynfordorganic.co.uk
52		Wester Lawrenceton	Cheese and eggs	Farmers' market	01309 676566	
53	Orkney	Jolly's Fish and Farm Produce	Aberdeen Angus beef, lamb, pork, cheeses, salmon, smoked salmon, fish and local baked goods	Mail order & farm shop	01856 872417	www.jollyfish.co.uk
54		Wheems Organic Produce	Vegetables and eggs	Box scheme & farmers' market	01856 831537	mroberts@fsworld.co.uk

	Region	Company	Products	Direct market	Phone	Email/website
55	Scottish Borders	Border Eggs	Eggs	Farm gate sales	07779 596603	www.bordereggs.co.uk
56		Fast Castle Organic Soay Lamb	Soay lamb	Meat box delivery, farm gate sales, Knowes Farm Shop & mail order	01890 771210	www.fast-castle.co.uk
57		Peelham Farm Produce	Traditional, rare breed pork, veal, lamb and mutton.	Farmer's markets, local delivery and online sales	018907 81328	www.peelham.co.uk
58		Tweed valley Organics	Vegetables, eggs, fruit, milk and bread	Box scheme	01361 810503	www.tweedvalleyorganics.co.uk
59	Tayside	Adam and Wilson	Shetland beef and Soay lamb	Farm gate sales and home delivery	01577 830303	adamandwilson@googlemail.com
60		Angus Organics	Aberdeen Angus beef and lamb	Mail order	01307 860355	www.angusorganics.com
61		Atholl Glens Organic Meat	Beef, lamb & mutton	Internet & farmers market (Perth & Crieff)	07771 714951	www.athollglens.co.uk
62		Bee Organic	Vegetables and fruit	Box scheme	01382 581548	www.bee-organic.co.uk
63		Borland Farm	Highland beef and Hebridean lamb	Farm gate sales, mail order & local delivery	07789 301751	www.borlandfold.co.uk
64		Hope Garden Trust	Fruit and vegetables	Box scheme	07837 862174	www.hopegardentrust.org.uk
65		Hugh Grierson Organics	Aberdeen Angus beef, lamb, chicken, potatoes and eggs	Farm gate sales, mail order & box schemes	01738 730201	www.hughgrierson.co.uk
66		Bellfield Organic Nursery	Vegetables, fruit, milk, eggs & bread	Box scheme	01738 850589	www.bellfield-organics.com
67		South West Fullarton Organic Hut	Seasonal produce, raspberries & other goods	Shop	01828 640391	
68		Scotston Farm	Eggs	Farm gate & local shops	01382 320286	farm@jsbaird.co.uk









For further information about organic farming and food please contact SAC Organic Market Link Coordinator caroline.bayliss@sac.co.uk / 01224 711073